FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99

04-12-1999



03-24-1999

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #58

101007028 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET



U.S. Department of Commerce

Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

TRADEM	IARKS ONLY					
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
Submission Type NLO 324.99 New	Conveyance Type X Assignment License					
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Conveying Party Name Danek Medical, Inc.	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year Change of Name Other Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year 1/13/99					
Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Other						
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizati	on Tennessee					
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Name SDGI Holdings, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of						
Address (line 2) Address (line 2)						
	Delaware 19801					
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)						
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware						
04/09/1999 DNGUYEN 00000178 2148121 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY						
01 FC:481 4000 DP						

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document am gethering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (6851-0827), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0827, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Basis documents to be recorded with required course sheets? information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expres 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Paç	je 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic R	epresentative	Name and Address	Enter for the first R	Receiving Party only.	_
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	lent Name and	Address Area Code and	d Telephone Number	(317) 634-3456	
Name	Charles R. R	eeves			
Address (line 1)	WOODARD, EMH	ARDT, NAUGHTON, MORI	ARTY & MCNETT		
Address (line 2)	Bank One Cen	ter/Tower			
Address (line 3)	111 Monument	Circle, Suite 3700			
Address (line 4)	Address (line 4) Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-5137				
Pages		umber of pages of the a	tached conveyance d	ocument # 2	
Tradomark	including any at	ttacnments. .mber(s) or Registrat	ion Number(s)		_
	• •	• • • •	• •	Mark if additional numbers attached OTH numbers for the same property).	
	emark Applicati		l Regis	stration Number(s)	
			2,148,121		
	一				
			<u> </u>		
Number of I	Properties _E	nter the total number of	properties involved.	#	
Fee Amoun	t Fe	e Amount for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 40.00	
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account					
(Enter for p	ayment by deposit ac	count or if additional fees can t Deposit Accour		# 23-3030	
		Authorization to	o charge additional fees:	Yes X No	
Statement a	nd Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Charles	s J. Meyer	Phank.	Mr.	3/22/99	
Name	of Person Signir	ng	Signature	Date Signed	

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

This Assignment of Trademark is made and effective as of the 1st day of April, 1998, by and between Danek Medical, Inc., a Tennessee corporation, having a principal place of business at 1800 Pyramid Place, Memphis Tennessee 38132 ("Assignor") and SDGI Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 508, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 ("Assignee").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the present owner of all right, title and interest in, to and under the TRIMLINE mark, which has been registered in the United States with Registration No. 2,148,121 (the "Trademark Property");

WHEREAS, in connection with a corporate reorganization, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee and Assignee desires to receive from Assignor all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of the right, title and interest Assignor has in, to and under the Trademark Property, including the underlying trademark together with all of the common law rights and all of the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and all applications thereon and arising therefrom, United States and foreign, including all extensions, renewals and abandoned applications thereof and all registrations issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, and further including all rights to sue for and to recover injunctive and other relief for future infringements thereof and to otherwise stand in the place of Assignor in all matters related thereto. Assignor further covenants that Assignee will, upon request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Trademark Property as may be known and access ble to Assignor and that Assignor will, upon request, promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to carry out and record this transfer and assignment of the Trademark Property to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment of Trademark to be executed and effective as of the day and year written above.

DANEK MEDICAL, INC.

SDGI HOLDINGS, INC.

Robert M. Rodzick

Chief Patent Counsel and

Assistant Secretary

Robert C. Campbell

President & Treasurer

STATE OF TENNESSEE)		
COUNTY OF Shelly) SS:)		
Tennessee corporation, who execu affirmed to me his authority to exe	ited the for	day of	-
MOTARY PUBLIC AT LARGE My Comm. Expires 12/31/2000	CE W	Identifying Information and Expiration: (Affix Stamp)	
		(Seal)	
COUNTY OF NEW CASTLE)) SS:)		
	and Treasi	day of	n,
		Identifying Information and Expiration: (Affix Stamp)	
		1948398/4	
		(Seal)	

#26310

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK			
RECORDATIO	ON FORM COVER SHEET			
TRADE	MARKS ONLY			
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
X New	X Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date			
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year			
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name			
Corrective Document				
Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year Danek Medical Inc. Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year 1/13/99				
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association				
Other				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Tennessee				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name SDGI Holdings, Inc.				
DBA/AKA/TA				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gethering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0851-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMS Information Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Associated. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

Delaware

Limited Partnership

Delaware

State/Country

TRADEMARK REEL: 1880 FRAME: 0521

19801

If document to be recorded is an

appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate

document from Assignment)

assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an

Zip Code

Wilmington

300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 508

General Partnership

Association

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization

Composed of

Address (line 1)

Address (line 2)

Address (line 3)

Individual

Other

Corporation